AVON PARK II DEVELOPMENT
N INITIAL SITE PLAN & PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAT
SDP2020-00050 & SUB2020-00120

e 1710 HLAZA AVERICA DRIVE, SUTE 1100 SCOTTSVILLE DISTRICT - ALBEMARLE COUNTY, VIRGINIA

ASSOCITION INE C/0 \
'REAL PROPERTY INC .
D8 3692 PC 313

PARK WITH (2) SMALL BENCHES AND (2) ADDITIONAL PLAY STRUCTURES FOR OLDER 1
CHILDREN IN THE EXISTING TOT LOT AREA ON TMPOSOF0—00-00—00A1, OWNED BY THE | _
AVON PARK COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION. I

RESTON, VA 20190 4 : - 3 2
DEVELOPER: STANLEY WARTIN HOMES | [ — | | | E
404 PEOPLE PLACE, SUTE 303 H
CHARLOTIESWILLE, WA 22971 | ‘ H
z
ENGINEER: COLLINS ENGINEERING I 3
200 GARRETT ST, SUITE K. a
CHARLOTTESWILLE, VA 22902 |
g , VICINITY MAP e
TAX MAP NO.: 050000-00-00-03100 (0 5237, PG.405) . B
1960 AVON STREET EXTENDED | 8z
CHARLOTIESVILLE, VA 22902 2
TOTAL AREA: 5262 ACRES | - [7)) ] w
| zl.2
ZONING: PRD PLANNED RESDENTIAL DEVELOPUENT 28|z 2 B
(2uA 2012-0004 & ZWAZ014-E) o) E|E gk
A VARIATION IS BEING REQUESTED WITH THIS INITIAL SITE PLAN AND PRELIMINARY | g B! HEEH
SUBDIVISION PLAT \ | 8= L ~EEE
&= g
PROPOSED USE: RESDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ~ TOTAL 30 RESIDENTIAL LOTS / Bs Vic|zuk
28 SINGLE FAMILY ATTACHED RESIDENTIAL UNITS (TH UNITS) - =5 = (0|E %|5
2 £XISTING SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED RESIDENTIAL UMIT _ | &= % SEEHE
I g% B C gz
DENSITY: ALLOWABLE DENSITY PER ZMA APPLICATION FLAN: & DU/AC — K A ~ Wizl =2y
TOTAL ALLOWABLE NUMBEFR OF LOTS: 30 TOTAL LOTS T | - X 7 58
TOTAL NUMEER OF FROPOSED UNITS: 30 RESIDENTIAL LOTS — 5 | g
[ | 8
PROPOSED VARIATIONS: A VARIATION TO_THE APPROVED APPLICATION PLAN IS BEING SOUGHT WITH A WAIVER | | A\ g2
REQUEST THAT SHALL ACCOMPANY THE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THIS INITIAL SITE PLAN — 1 — \ 2
AND. PRELIUNARY SUBOVISION PLAT, THE WAVER SHALL NOLUDE A MODIFIATION 10 THE , . \ g8
LAYOUT FROM THE ORIGINAL APPLICATION PLAN, A MODIFICATION TO THE ROADWAY O i B H
NETORK (BUT WILL KEEP THE SAME ROADWAY CONNECTIONS). A MODIFICATION TO —] £
THE SETBACKS (BASED ON THE ROADWAY CHANGES), AND A MODIFICATION TO_THE TIMING | | B h B
OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE LANDSCAPING BUFFER AREAS AND SORM FENCE. . | \ 9
open space: TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROPOSED = 1.328 AC (25.23) T wur-r- —L T / \ - | \ 8
i OPEN SPACE A 6,850 SF_ i L | I - \ \ H
OPEN SPACE B: 50,999 S | I L X g
TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED (25%) = 1.316 ACRES * LRk 2 5] A /
OPEN SPACE TO BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION. ALL IR R ES TR, Tup 30-524
OPEN SPACE SHALL BE RESERVED IN A DEED FOR THE COMMON USE OF LOT OWNERS IN * |3 i P 309 P 50l ey s A \ \ alale
S D i S BN s N mewrs \ e oty S . , lazz
e sor-42 | 838 §og LIADA 7 0CoNRDR a2 HEEE
BULDING HEIGHTS: MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET /P ALBENARLE COUNTY 8% | £8% 18 4184 6 210 S 5|2
B 'SERVICE AUTHORITY des LIrss o8 oot T
RECREATIONAL AMENITIES:  PER PROFFER 46, THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL A 40'%50° FENCED DOG | D8 3577 PG 272 S 5

SEBACKS: FRONT: 10" MNMUM (18" MINMUM FROM R/W OR EDCE OF SIDEWALK TD GARAGE) = =

SIDE: NONE — MIN. 10° BUILDING SEPARATION |—|

REAR: 10" MINMUM (LOTS 1-4 & 13-28) Lot il

5" MINIMUM (LOTS 5-12) IS EOT oT Lo ]

SUBDIVISION STREETS:  CURE & GUTTER _rmI LN EN J
WA TERSHED: RIVANNA RIVER DRAINAGE DISTRICT — NOTE: THIS SITE IS NOT LOGATED WITHIN A PUBLIC =i L i

WATER SUPPLY RESERVOIR WATERSHED. _ — o
AGRICULTURAL// FORESTAL DISTRICT: ~ NONE A!

TOPO & SURVEY: THE_BOUNDARY LINE AND PARCEL INFORMATION WAS PROVIDED BY ROUDABUSH, GALE AND
ASSOOATES MAY 2078, THE TOPOGRAPHY INFORMATION IS BASED ON FIELD SURVEY
COLLECTED IN MAY 2010. THE PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY BE SURVEYED FOR UPDATED
TOPOGRAPHY FOR THE FINAL SITE PLAN. INFORMATION FIELD VERIFIED BY COLLINS
ENGINEERING MARCH 2020,

— W:\;;L‘

uP 90-6D
N/T COMMONWEALTH GF VIRGINIA DEPT
DB 3835 PG 706

OF CONSERVATION & RECREATION

DATUM: NAD 83

EXISTNG VEGETATION:  PARTIALLY WOODED WITH (2) RESIDENCES ON THE PROPERTY AND EXISTING
GRAVEL DRIVEWAYS. i _Eq b
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HATHAYAY STREET.
555 FUBLIC R

Lew: NO STREET LIGHTING IS PROPOSED WITH THE DEVELOPHENT. A s
PARKING: PARKING REQUIRED: 2 SPACES PER UMIT + (1 SPACE PER 4 SFA UNITS) £l a 3
0 SRS +72 575 NS = 80 OrL-STREET PRI SPACES s o g o

7 ON-SIREET/SURFACE PARKING SPACES
TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 67 SPACES AREAA 0830 SF

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED (MINIMUM (1) DRIVEWAY SPACE + (1) GARAGE SPACE):
OFF—STREET PARKING SPACES: (2) SPACES PER LOT = 60 SPACES i
ON-STREET/SURFACE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED FOR GUEST PARKING = 21 SPACES

COVER SHEET

200 GARRETT STREET, SUITE K.-CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 22902 -434.293.3719
AVON PARK II - INITIAL SITE PLAN & SUBDIVISION PLAT

COLLINS ENGINEERING

A B T DR e | 4
- /P JOHN 4 OR RUBY T BROOKS.
PHASING: THIS PROPERTY SHALL BE DEVELOPED WITHIN 1 PHASE. N/F GARY D BROOKS JR \ TUP 50-304 e 08 1191 PC 39
* 05 4858 £ 406 N/F GARY D OR MYETLE T 5ROOKS |
BULOING SITES: PARCELS 1-30 EACH CONTAIN A BULDING SITE THAT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUREMENTS B8 1191 G 356 -
OF SECTION 4.2.1 OF THE ALBEMARLE COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE. ; (
BURIAL SITES: NO KNOWN CEMETERIES EXISTS ON THE PROPERTY. L \, [ ! =
STREAM BUFFERS: THERE ARE NO WPO 700" STREAM BUFFERS ON THIS PROPERTY. ANY STREAM BUFFER _ GRAPHIC [SCALE —
S5 SEEUARAGED I ACIOROMNEE W THE ALSEURRLE GOUNTY WATER. PROTECTON |
OROINANCE. e =
i - p— / Sheet List Table
WETLANDS/STREAMS:  THERE ARE NO WETLANDS OR STREAMS LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. - — ] | .
ISlEs] Sheet Number Sheet Title
FocorLAN: DIE PROPERTY LIES IN AN AREA DESIGNATED AS ZONE X AS SHOMY O THE FLOGD w reer | L L
INSURANCE RATE MAP COMMUNITY PANEL NO: 5100304070, DATED FEBRUARY 4, 2005. 1 inch : |
EXISTING CONDITION:
CRITCAL SLOPES: THERE ARE PRESERVED SLOPES ON THE PROPERTY. WANAGED SLOPES ARE SHOWN OV 2
THE PROPERTY BASED ON THE ALBEMARLE COUNTY GIS MAPPING FOR THIS PARCEL. IMPERVIOUS AREAS:  THE TOTAL OVERALL SITE IMPERVIOUS AREA CAN NOT EXCEED 37% 3 LAYOUT PLAN
THESE WANAGED SLOPES ARE SHOWN ON SHEET 2 AND SHEET 4 AND SHALL BE MANAGED PER THE APPROVED ZWA APPLICATION PLAN: LEGEND
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ALBEMARLE COUNTY ZONING REQUIREMENTS. LLULINL 4 UTILITY PLAN
ROADS: 0.63 AC (PAVED CIRCULATION PARKING AREA = 27,380 SF,
RETANING WALLS: NO RETAINING WALLS ARE PROPOSED WITH THE DEVELOPMENT. e = T ) EDGE OF PAVEMENT e " GRADING PLAN
LANDSCAPING: STREET TREES ARE PROPOSED ALONG THE NEIGHBORHOOD STREETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PADICS DRIER LIZAC —— R PROPOSD SPor ELEVATON ° EEE Toeor s
§ ; —— =< TBC DENOTES TOP/BACK OF CURB
ALBEWARLE COUNTY LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS WITHIN SECTION 32.7.9 OF THE COUNTY {4 LICTHE S A el o)) e T/ DENOTES En\-wﬂ Box s PROFFERS
Cope PROPOSED USES: LOTS: 127,162 SF (2.919 AC) EXISTING VEGETATIVE/LANDSCAPE BUFFER S06IT W ppnpnce SPOT ELEVATION 7 TOTAL NUMBER OF SHEETS
IN ADDITIONAL, LANDSCAPING BUFFERS SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF THE ROADS (R/W & PRIVATE ACCESS ESWT): 44,200 SF (1.015 AC) " GREENWAY BUFFER =< SETEV 1w DENOTES TOP OF WALL
PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED APPLICATION PLAN AND PROFFERS. _SEE OPEN SPACE: 57,849 SF (1.328 AC) —————— PROPOSED EASEMENT BW DENOTES BOTTOM OF WALL
THIS SHEET AND SHEET 3 FOR AODITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE REQUIRED AND PROPOSED j—
LANDSCAPING GUFERS. “ALL LANDSCAPING BUFFER AREAS SHALL BE NSTALLED PRIR 10 OFFSITE EASEMENT: AL PROPOSED GRADING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ON SITE OR WITHIN /N OROP INLET & STRUCTURE WO e PResERVD STEEP SLOPES
THE FIRST CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. EXISTING RIGHT-OF—WAY. THERE ARE ALSO EXISTING OFFSITE L
EASEMENTS FOR THE ROADWAY AND UTILITY CONNECTIONS 0 THE DRAINAGE PIPE MANAGED STEEP SLOPES
TRASH: EACH LOT SHALL HAVE AN INDIIDUAL TRASH CONTAINER TO BE STORED WITHIN THE AVON PARK DEVELOPMENT. 51 =
GARAGE. wn BENCH MARK PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICLE ACCESS m o
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT:  ONE UNDERGROUND DETENTION FACLITY AND A DETENTION FOND ARE PROPOSED WITH NOTES: - VDOT STANDARD STOP SIGN LT PROPOSED CONCRETE —
THE OEVELGPUENT 10 ACCOMMCOATE T WATER. QUATIY RECUREUENT FOR THE e o P e s e et P Tt e e i Sy Eastract N PROPOSED HANDICAP PARKING SPACE  ——rrrrnrre PROPOSED. & ENISTNG GUARDFAL 11 P
CREDITS. NW ONLY (1) DWELLING PER LOT SHALL BE PERMITTED. - PROPOSED ASPHALT STRIFPING ———————— PROPOSED FENCE
3) AL PROPOSED EASEMENTS SHALL BE DEDICATED T0 PUBLIC USE. SCAE
) STREET TREES SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG ALL THE PUBLIC STREETS 40° O.C. IN ACCORDANCE WITH EXISTING CONTOUR RGN IRC RE GG L) "= 50'
VDGT AND ALBEMARLE COUNTY STANDARDS. R PROPOSED CONTOUR
5) THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A DAM INUNDATION ZONE. SETRO

These plons and asmocated decuments ore the exclusive property of COLLNS ENGNEERING anc may not 66 reproduced mn whole or n part anc shall rot be used for any pursose whateosver, Inclasive, But not lmited to comslruction, Didding, and/or consiruction staking Without the express written consent of COLLNS ENGNEERING.
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INITIAL SUBMITTAL
REVISED PER ALBERMARLE COUNTY AND VDOT COMMENTS
REVISIONS TO THE REAR SETBACKS AND OTHER UPDATES BASED ON THE ROAD PLAN SUBMITTAL

6/08/20
8/10/20
10/08/20

ING ENG NEERIN:

Tructior, bidaing, and/or corstruction staking withoul e sxpress written consent

PROPOSE

— |
NOTE: \
= §u=m:>ﬂ= o o 1. ALL WATERLINES, SEWER LINES, AND FIRE LINES FROM THE MAIN TO THE | * \ |
LOTIMEER | (OTARALSH AT | STRUCTURE MUST HAVE A VISUAL INSPECTION PERFORMED BY THE \ |
BUILDING DEPARTMENT. . .
2 5L 21 2. WHERE THE FLOOD LEVEL RIIMS OF PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE BELOW THE z FmiSrr ey iy i Uy |
£} 52 e ELEVATION OF THE MANHOLE COVER OF THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE IN E LANDSCAPED BUFFER FOR ANY DISTURBED AREAS.
4 2169 ) THE PUBLIC SEWER, THE FIXTURE SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A BACKWATER Z [ 0B_PG
g5 2007 08 VALVE INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING DRAIN, BRANCH OF THE BUILDING DRAIN, =
6 1566 1257} ——1 OR HORIZONTAL BRANCH SERVING SUCH FIXTURES. PLUMBING FIXTURES o o - _
2l 568 1237 HAVING FLOOD LEVEL RIMS ABOVE THE ELEVATION OF THE MANHOLE /
MILLING AND OVERLAY
8 2050 1338 COVER OF THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE IN THE PUBLIC SEWER SHALL NOT| / FOR IMPROVED
s 1971 1273 DISCHARGE THROUGH A BACKWATER VALVE. ASPHALT DRIVEWAY
10 1541 1211 7 S,
1 1535 1205 | //_Mm%ams 0 IMPROVED ASPHALT
1 19 92 F | [T NOTE: ALL LANDSCAPING EASEMENTS, BUFFERS, ANDI SCREENING vl DRIVEWAY
fE] 203 1713 SHALL BE PLANTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PROFFERS OB PG__ ACCESSFOR(2)LOTS
& 1226 565 LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE FIRST CERTIFICAT!
15 1226 588 OF OCCUPANCY FOR ANY PROPOSED UNITS WITHIN THE
1 214 1659 DEVELOPMENT AS DETAILED IN PROFFER
17 2301 1567
w T ey |
19 1681 1351 7
20 1222 982 AREA OF PROPOSED ONSITE i =
21 1673 1350 LANDSCAPE BUFFER =
n 297 1560 — 5, LOT 30 =
23 2141 1408 & IH 37,445 SF - VV,»
2 1549 1219 7 =t 0.86 ACRES =2 .
i 1130 889 EEE — =N
2% 1559 1225 \ | R B
2 1559 1229 \ SR | A
i 'S S 22
- i ?) 7 i A i » -
PROPOSED 20 DRAINAGE AND _ i
LANDSCAPING EASEMENT | \ =
(LANDSCAPED BUFFER AREA) o0
DE__PG___ T — | IR A
,\\\\\\ — [ , g PLANTER
| | / |
| | / 20" GRADING_— [ e f 20 GRADING \
INOTE: IF TREES ARE LOCATED WITHIN 5' OR LESS OF THE PROPERTY N»mmimz.m mx,m: s | SSENENT 1 N
ILINES ADJACENT TO TMPGOF -A2, TMPOF-F-4.2, TMPGOF-F-¢3, OR R | 0310 PG.67 \ ]
|TMPQOF-F-44, THE DEVELOPER SHALL REMOVE THE TREES ON THE “ | | EastinG 4! \ \
|ADJACENT PROPERTIES. THE REMOVAL OF THE TREES WILL BE EEr I i | A
[SUBJECT TO THE EXISTING PROPERTY OWNER'S WRITTEN APPROVAL| | g9 (3 ME] Fic-FE I I THP 90F-& OFF
oo o3 3 T \ v
PROPOSED L T o 3 L 0'CONNOR L1V :n Y DE 4163 PC 261 A
| scrmrence | Sxe| (TS5 =N % | & | TRUST N/ Ionicio ok - HINE
FENCE FEE SN JEE w DB 5116 PG 209 kLD 0 \ -
ALONG §57 Pegy | {50 ¢ ! v —_—
| THP 90F-A2 PROPERTY Sy =Py TER 2 ! B 4060 PG 77 \ TUP 90-308
ewie couvry (i 3 [Fsls sl Iz Il | pROPOSED  PROPOSEDSCRIMFENCE - N/F JOHN A OR RUBY T BROOKS
| T =9 S5€ 3 | LANDSCAPING | FENCE ALONG PROPERTY LINE DB 1191 PC 3%
7 7 s5° e | EASEMENT ADIACENT TO TMP goF-Ax PROPOSED S [
| PROPOSED a6 NDSCAPING PROPOGED e o I oB_Pe__/ PROPOSED 20 DRAINAGE AND LANDSCAPING COMMUNITY
EASEVENT (ANDSCAPED 0 N I i I LANDSCAPING EASEMENT EASEMENT  ASSOCIATION INC /0
| BUFFERAREA) PROPOSED | J/ (LANDSCAPED BLIFFER AREA) —PG.__ REAL PROPERTY INC
| DB__P6_—  CGacuRE o8 - | | - D3.__PG.__ DB 3692 PG 319
. 1 - -
TFRONT 7 T —
mum:tnx | T ROPOSED ROPOSED CG-2 CURB 106" pis V2 -
i l 6-6 CURB PROPOSED EMERGENCY ACCESS. 200
/ i T { \xos REMOVABLE BOLLARDS
5 REAR SETBACK: | ] ! I —oFRamsETBACk I A s e PROPOSED 20 LANDSCAPING
= RS | EASEMENT - NATURAL LANDSCAPED \5

[FRaver Ay~ FRRcnG

ENTRANCE

AREA OR REPLANTING/NEW

S| s LANDSCAPED BUFFER FOR ANY
: K “ ) ,m DISTURBED AREAS
o DE__PG__
33
8y i
N g8 OPEN SPACE R et
S 2= AREAR—
s S8 T 50,515 5F \
EH * = o TExSTINGGRAVEL
g2 2 PROPOSED — DRIVEWAYTOBE
£88 [ H1CGia (TYP) IMPROVED TO AN
N ASPHALT DRIVEWAY
Sug i TOSERVELOTS 29
==, | = o ]y LOT29  AND30 37,445 SF
s 1 . }-SpEwaLK 'SOT0 DRIVE DESOTO_DRIVE B g PROPCSED 3
SEE | | sSESETBACK g1t | vy e E] I ] 2le—7E cG6CuRe | NOTE: SLOPEOF 40,020 SF 0.86 ACRES
S | g8 49 PRIVATE R/W o 49' PRIVATE R/¥ = EMERGENCY ACCESS 0.92 ACRES N
558 | E/ MAILBOX T S ROAD SHALLNOT \
] B pwiosc | ExCeED 6%
5 g T VIR T woroseo| | |
o5 32 ] ] 37 CG2 LR EMERGENCY ACCESS L
s L A [Epsever , 4
A oB__PG.__
PROPOSED PRIVATE | i & | SONCR=TE —)
ACCESSEASPENT STREETSIGNTYP ) g2 5 ASPALTENERGENCY
DB__PG.__ &
— S _ ! AR
a3 =] . s
=3 @ | i :
iy s= i K 55 |
5'REAR SETBACK: | e She PROPOSED 47 PRIVATE . = -
S ACCESS EASEMENT ——
TRAVELWAY ~, ParkinG 3 DB__PG.___
% REAR ﬂﬂm»nﬂ _ _ 10'REAR T.:K# _ N HOROLED e CtE
\ B N !
|
PROPOSED STREET. OPEN SPACE / | .
TREES (TYP.Y AREAA: 7,334 SF ROPOSED 10/ LANDSCAPING PROPOSED 10' LANDSCAPING
EASEMENT (LANDSCAPED \ EASMENTLANDSCAPED
BUFFER AREA) BUFFER
PROPOSED DOUBLE-SIDED  DB.___PG. PROPOSED 3 BOARD FARM DB__PG__ o .
7 e oo VERTICAL FENCING (BOARD \ - FENCE ALONG PROPERTY LINE o

ONBOARD) PRIVACY FENCE

N/F CARY D BROOKS JR
DB 4858 FC 406

INTHE DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE MARKED

/

WITH NO PARKING SIG

ON BOTH SIDES OF THE ROADW/AY.

[NOTE: (%) DENOTES THE LOCATION OF THE AFFORDABLE UNIT
WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT. PER PROFFER #1, THERE SHALL BE (6)
|AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT.

/
|

TMP 90-304

N/F GARY D OR MYRTLE T BROOKS

DB 1191 PC 396

GRAPHIC SCALFE

THP 90-308
N/F JOHN A OR RUBY T DROOKS
DB 1191 PG 396
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COLLINS 800 E JEFFERSON CHARLOTTESVILLE VA 22002
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www.cellins—engineering.com

August 5, 2020

Christopher Perez, Senior Planner
Department of Community Development
401 Mclntire Road, Room 227
Charlottesville, VA 22902

RE: Avon Park II- REQUEST FOR VARIATION FROM ZMA-2014-0006 & 2012-0004

Dear Chris Perez:

Pursuant to Albemarle County Zoning Ordinance Section 8.5.5.3 VARIATIONS FROM
APPROVED PLANS, CODES, AND STANDARDS OF DEVELOPMENTS, and on behalf of
our client, Stanley Martin Companies (the “Applicant”), the developers of Avon Park II, (the
“Property”), we hereby request a variation of the Avon Park I Zoning Map Amendment
application plan, which was created by Roudabush, Gale, and Associates with a revision date of
May 24, 2016 and was approved by the Board of Supervisors with revised proffers on May 10,
2017.

The proposed variation includes a number of changes and modifications from the approved
application plan. The main reason for the modifications and variations from the application plan
are related to the challenges of servicing the proposed development with public utilities,
specifically sanitary sewer. In the approved application plan, most of the proposed units relied
on individual private forcemain sanitary sewer systems to provide sewer availability to the lots
for development. This design is not an ideal solution for the individual lots, from the
maintenance to the reliability and longevity of each of the systems over time. Collins
Engineering and Stanley Martin Homes analyzed the approved design and created a variation
from the approved plan that allows for the design of a sanitary sewer system that can provide
gravity sewer to all the proposed units. In order to implement this design, a number of variations
will need to be approved from the original application plan.

Building Unit Variation:

The approved application plan was specific in the number of total lots for the development. The
plan specifically showed 22 single-family detached units and 8§ single family attached units in the
development. In order to service all the proposed units with gravity sewer, the proposed unit mix
has been modified for more single family attached units (28 units) and two larger single-family
detached units at the bottom of the property where the existing house will remain on one of the
lots. The modification to the unit mix clusters the development, keeping the proposed
townhouse lots at the top of the property, allowing them to connect to the sanitary sewer system
with a gravity sewer design. The modification of the unit mix also drastically decreases the
overall development impact on the property, preserving the bottom area for (2) larger one-acre
single family detached lots, landscaping, buffer areas, and open space. The two large single-
family detached units can either continue to utilize a septic sewer system or connect to the
proposed sanitary sewer system with an individual forcemain.

Road Alignment:

The majority of the proposed roadway system on the approved application plan will remain the
same with the proposed development, with exception to the upper cul-de-sac design and the
overall length of the roadway (which will be reduced with the clustered development). The



extension of Hathaway Street through the property to the southern property line shall remain, as
approved on the application plan, providing a roadway connection to TMP90-30. The bottom
cul-de-sac area matches to the approved application plan with the proposed parking areas. The
bottom parking area and turn around shall still incorporate an emergency access roadway
connection to Avon Street Extended. A 12’ paved emergency access road is being provided for a
second point of connection to the development for emergency services. The original approved
application plan included this 12° roadway, but showed it as a gravel road instead of a paved
access roadway.

The main change to the road alignment is the upper cul-de-sac. The cul-de-sac/turn-around areas
is proposed to be replaced with a similar cul-de-sac/parking area matching the lower parking
lot/turnaround area. This design allows for roadway frontage and access to the proposed
clustered lots at the top of the development area, and provides additional parking areas for the
townhouse units. The additional guest parking in the upper portion of the development will help
ensure that there will be adequate parking and overflow parking available for all the residents
and will help eliminate the possibility of guests parking in the adjacent Avon Park community.

The roadway street section will be similar to the approved application plan street design with
curb and gutter, planting strips, street trees, and sidewalks. The only variation with the proposed
design is to extend the right of way along the public and private streets to include the planting
strip and sidewalks within the right of way. This variation is consistent with the current
subdivision ordinance which recommends these elements be included within the right of way and
is the preferred design for the streetscape in Albemarle County.

Building Setbacks:

The proposed variation in the unit types and roadway sections requires a modification to the
setbacks from the approved application plan. The application plan included specific setbacks per
each lot, based on the application plan. With the clustering of the development, the modification
of building units, and the change in the location of the right of way to include the planting strip
and concrete sidewalks, the original setbacks in the approved application plan need to be
modified with the variation. Instead of individual setbacks on each lot (per the current approved
application plan), this variation is proposing to implement a consistent front yard and rear yard
setback, and a side yard separation for the entire development. All front yard setbacks will be
10’ minimum from the right of way and all garages shall be 18 from the right of way or edge of
sidewalk. All rear yard setbacks shall be a minimum of 5’ when adjacent to open space areas,
and 15’ feet when adjacent to the boundary of the property. The building separation will be a
minimum of 10’ for all proposed development lots. Having consistent development setbacks for
the project will be much easier to enforce during the building inspection review process and field
zoning inspections over specific individual lot setbacks for each of the development lots in the
project.

Stormwater Management:

The approved application plan proposed a stormwater manage facility at the bottom of the
property along Avon Street Extended to treat the entire development. With the proposed
clustering of the Avon Park II development units, the overall disturbed footprint and the
proposed amount of impervious area have been decreased from the original design. These two
factors substantially decrease the size of the stormwater management facility required to detain
and treat the run-off from the site. A much smaller and efficient underground stormwater
management facility is proposed on the site in lieu of the original stormwater management



facility, which incorporated most of the lower portion of the site. This system will be easier to
maintain and helps limit the amount of disturbance on the site, while still providing the required
stormwater management for the development.

Variations from Approved Plans, Codes, and Standards of Development

Variations to Application plans and Code of Developments may be approved by the Board of
Supervisors. The approval of the variations shall be based on five (5) requirements for the
analysis of the variation. These five (5) requirements include if the variation: (1) is consistent
with the goals and objectives of the comprehensive plan; (2) does not increase the approved
development density or intensity of development; (3) does not adversely affect the timing and
phasing of development of any other development in the zoning district; (4) does not require a
special use permit; and (5) is in general accord with the purpose and intent of the approved
application. Below is a summary of how the proposed Variation for the Avon Park II project
meets these requirements:

1. The variation is consistent with the goals and objectives of the comprehensive plan.
The proposed variation creates a more uniformed development with streetscape design
elements and lot setback that are consistent with the current Albemarle County
development ordinances. The variation also allows for the clustering of the
development to limit the disturbed area and provide gravity sewer for the proposed lots.

2. The variation does not increase the approved development density or intensity of the
development. All the minimum and maximum residential and non-residential densities
in the development shall remain the same as the approved rezoning.

3. The variation does not have any impacts to the timing and phasing of the development
or any other development in the general vicinity.

4. The proposed variation does not require a special use permit.

The variation is in general accord with the purposed and intent of the approved

rezoning application. The main elements from the application plan are consistent with

the proposed development and variations.

9]

The existing proffers for the Avon Park II project shall remain the same with the project and the
proposed variation will not change any of the requirements. The development will still provide
the required affordable housing and cash proffers. The required landscaping easements and
landscaping buffer will be implemented, as required by the proffers. Additional E&S control,
recreational amenities, overlot grading plan, and temporary fence to screen the site during
construction will all be implemented with the design and construction of the development, as
required by the proffers.

Thank you again for the consideration of this variation for the Avon Park II project, and please
contact me if you have any questions or require any further information.

Sincerely,

Scott . Cotleina

Scott Collins



COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

[0 Variation to a previously approved Planned
Development rezoning application plan or

O Request for a waiver, modification, variation
or substitution permitted by Chapter 18 = $457

OR

Relief from a condition of approval = $457

Provide the following

3 copies of a written request specifying the
section or sections being requested to be
waived, modified, varied or substituted, and
any other exhibit documents stating the
reasons for the request and addressing the
applicable findings of the section authorized

to be waived, modified, varied or substituted.

Project Name :

O

Code of Development = $457

Provide the following

3 copies of the existing approved plan
illustrating the area where the change is
requested or the applicable section(s) or
the Code of Development. Provide a
graphic representation of the requested
change.

1 copy of a written request specifying the
provision of the plan, code or standard for
which the variation is sought, and state the
reason for the requested variation.

Avon Park Il

Current Assigned Application Number (SDP, SP or ZMA)

Tax map and parcel(s):

SDP2020-00050

090000-00-00-03100

Applicant / Contact Person

Collins Engineering

Address 200 Garrett Street, Suite K

City

Charlottesville State VA Zip 22902

Daytime Phone# ( ) Fax# (

Email scott@collins-engineering.com

Owner of Record

Stanley Martin Companies LLC

Address 11710 Plaza America Drive, Suite 1100

City

Reston State VA Zip 20190

Daytime Phone# ( ) Fax# (

Email

County of Albemarle
Community Development
401 McIntire Road Charlottesville, VA 22902 Voice: (434) 296-5832 Fax: (434) 972-4126




COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

APPLICATION SIGNATURE PAGE

If the person signing the application is someone other than the owner of record, then a signed copy of the
“CERTIFICATION THAT NOTICE OF THE APPLICATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE
LANDOWNER?” form must be provided in addition to the signing the application below. (page 3)

Owner/Applicant Must Read and Sign

By signing this application, I hereby certify that I own the subject property, or have the legal power to act
on behalf of the owner of the subject parcel(s) listed in County Records. I also certify that the information
provided on this application and accompanying information is accurate, true, and correct to the best of my
knowledge. By signing this application, I am consenting to written comments, letters and or notifications
regarding this application being provided to me or my designated contact via fax and or email. This consent does
not preclude such written communication from also being sent via first class mail.

Sestt . Collna 8-5-20

Signature of Owner / Agent / Contract Purchaser Date

Scott Collins 434-293-3719
Print Name Daytime phone number of Signatory

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY APPLICATION# Fee Amount $ Date Paid

By who? Receipt # Ck# By




COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

CERTIFICATION THAT NOTICE OF THE
APPLICATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE LANDOWNER

This form must accompany this zoning application if the application is not signed by the owner of the property.

I certify that notice of the application for, Avon Park Il - Variation Reqest
[Name of the application type & if known the assigned application #]

was provided to Stanley Martin Companies
[Name(s) of the record owners of the parcel]

the owner of record of Tax Map and Parcel Number 09000-00-00-03100

by delivering a copy of the application in the manner identified below:

X Hand delivery of a copy of the application to Jeremy Swink, vice president of Stanley Martin Companies
[Name of the record owner if the record owner is a person; if

the owner of record is an entity, identify the recipient of the
record and the recipient's title or office for that entity]

8-5-20
Date

Mailing a copy of the application to

[Name of the record owner if the record owner is a person; if
the owner of record is an entity, identify the recipient of the
record and the recipient's title or office for that entity]

to the following address

[ A ddress; written notice mailed to the owner at the
last known address of the owner as shown on the
current real estate tax assessment books or current real
estate tax assessment records satisfies this
requirement].

Signature of Applicant

Scott Collins
Print Applicant Name

Date
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